

No. 23-1671

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

DANA NESSEL, Attorney General of the State of Michigan, on behalf of the
People of the State of Michigan,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ENBRIDGE ENERGY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, ENBRIDGE ENERGY
COMPANY, INC., and ENBRIDGE ENERGY PARTNERS, L.P.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
Western District of Michigan, Southern Division
Honorable Janet T. Neff

**CONSENTED-TO BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE
GREAT LAKES BUSINESS NETWORK**

Andy Buchsbaum
Buchsbaum & Associates LLC
1715 David Court
Ann Arbor, MI 48105
(734) 717-3665
buchsbauma@gmail.com
Bruce T. Wallace
126 South Main Street
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
(734) 662-4426
bwallace@hooperhathaway.com

Counsel, Great Lakes Business Network

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. Removal is barred because Enbridge filed for removal at least two years after removability was ascertained.....	12
II. Because Congress has explicitly reserved primary authority to the state in this case, this case does not present a substantial question of federal law that gives rise to federal jurisdiction.	17
A. Because the Federal Pipeline Safety Act preserves the authority for State officials to make location and routing decisions for Line 5, the state’s claim does not raise a federal issue, and removal would upset the Congressionally-established federal-state balance.....	19
B. The Pipeline Safety Act does not prevent the State from revisiting its 70-year-old decision about the location of Line 5.	22
C. The 1977 Transit Treaty also preserves state authority over pipelines and thus is not a federal issue justifying removal.....	25
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Caterpillar v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386, 392 (1987).....	17
<i>Collins v. Gerhardt</i> , 211 N.W. 115, 118 (Mich. 1926).....	24
<i>Eastman v. Marine Mechanical Corp.</i> , 438 F.3d 544, 549-50 (6th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Empire Healthchoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677, 699 (2006).....	17
<i>Estate of Cornell v. Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , 980 F.3d 1008, 1014 (6th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Glass v. Goeckel</i> , 703 N.W.2d 58, 64 (Mich. 2005).....	22
<i>Grable & Sons v. Darue Engineering</i> , 545 U.S. 308, 314 (2005).....	18
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261, 283.....	26
<i>Illinois Cent. R. Co. v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892).....	22, 24
<i>Jones v. IPX International Equatorial Guinea, S.A.</i> , 920 F.3d 1085 (6th Cir. 2019).....	16
<i>Mikulski v. Centerior Energy Corp.</i> , 501 F.3d 555, 560 (6th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Panhandle Eastern Pipeline Co. v. Madison Cnty.</i> , 898 F.Supp. 1302, 1315 (S.D. Ind. 1995)	22

<i>Portland Pipe Line Corp. v. City of S. Portland</i> , 288 F.Supp.3d 321, 429-30 (D. Me. 2017)	20
<i>Texas Midstream Gas Servs., LLC v. City of Grand Prairie</i> , 608 F.3d 200, 210 (5th Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Wash. Gas Light Co. v. Prince George’s Cnty. Council</i> , 711 F.3d 412 (4th Cir. 2013).....	20

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1441(a).....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1446(b)(1)	12
28 U.S.C. § 1446(b)(3)	13
49 U.S.C. § 60104(c).....	19, 20
49 U.S.C. § 60104(e).....	19, 22

Other Authorities

<i>About GLBN</i> , Great Lakes Bus. Network, https://glbusinessnetwork.com/great-lakes-business-network/ (last visited May 2, 2023).....	3
Agreement between the Government of Canada and the Government of the United States of America Concerning Transit Pipelines, U.S.-Can., Jan. 28, 1977, 28 U.S.T. 7449	26
<i>Alternatives Analysis for the Straits Pipeline–Final Report</i> , Dynamic Risk, 2-127 (Oct. 26, 2017), https://mipetroleumpipelines.org/document/alternatives-analysis-straits-pipeline-final-report (showing risk factor of 4.5 per ten thousand per year, or 1.6 per hundred over 35 years, which is 1-in-60)	6
Beth LeBlanc, <i>Enbridge-contracted Vessels Among Those Suspected in Damage to Line 5</i> , <i>The Detroit News</i> (July 23, 2020) https://www.detroitnews.com/story/news/local/michigan/2020/07/23/enbridge-contracted-vessels-suspected-cause-line-5-damage/5471556002/	7

Brief for Plaintiff-Appellant at 64-66, *Nessel v. Enbridge Energy Limited*, No. 23-1671, 2023 WL 2482922 (W.D. Mich. Feb. 21, 2023)..... 14

Dave Bartkowiak, Jr., Michigan’s Beer Industry Chugs Along: \$9.9 Billion to State’s Economy, CLICK ON DETROIT (July 9, 2021)
<https://www.clickondetroit.com/features/2021/07/09/michigans-beer-industry-chugs-along-99-billion-to-states-economy/#/>..... 9

David J. Schwab, Univ. of Mich. Water Ctr., Straits of Mackinac Contaminant Release Scenarios: Flow Visualization and Tracer Simulations, 1 (2014),
<http://graham.umich.edu/media/files/mackinac-report.pdf>..... 6

Defs.’ Objs. and Resps. to Pls.’ Fourth Set of Interrogs., at 5, *Bad River Band of the Lake Superior Tribe of Chippewa Indians of the Bad River Reservation v. Enbridge Energy Company, Inc.*, 626 F.Supp.3d 1030 (W.D. Wis. 2022) (No. 19-CV-602-WMC)..... 10

Expert Rebuttal Report of Graham Brisben at at 61-62, *Bad River Band of the Lake Superior Tribe of Chippewa Indians of the Bad River Reservation v. Enbridge Energy Company, Inc.*, 626 F.Supp.3d 1030 (W.D. Wis. 2022) (No. 19-CV-602-WMC)..... 11

Expert Rebuttal Report of Sarah Emerson at 6 fig. 2, 19-20, *Bad River Band of the Lake Superior Tribe of Chippewa Indians of the Bad River Reservation v. Enbridge Energy Company, Inc.*, 626 F.Supp.3d 1030 (W.D. Wis. 2022) (No. 19-CV-602-WMC)..... 11

Expert Report of Neil K. Earnest at 12, *Bad River Band of the Lake Superior Tribe of Chippewa Indians of the Bad River Reservation v. Enbridge Energy Company, Inc.*, 626 F.Supp.3d 1030 (W.D. Wis. 2022) (No. 19-CV-602-WMC) 10

Expert Report of Sarah Emerson at 20, 38, *Bad River Band of the Lake Superior Tribe of Chippewa Indians of the Bad River Reservation v. Enbridge Energy Company, Inc.*, 626 F.Supp.3d 1030 (W.D. Wis. 2022) (No. 19-CV-602-WMC)
..... 10

Haley Hansen, *What’s Craft Beer Worth to the State of Michigan?*, Lansing State Journal (May 15, 2019),
<https://www.lansingstatejournal.com/story/news/2019/05/15/craft-beer-worth-state-michigan-state-economy-msu/1166262001/> 3

History of the Bridge, Mackinac Bridge Authority
<https://www.mackinacbridge.org/history/history-of-the-bridge/#:~:text=The%20bridge%20was%20officially%20begun,the%20turbulent%20Straits%20of%20Mackinac> (last visited May 2, 2023) 23

Jeff Alexander & Beth Wallace, *Sunken Hazard*, National Wildlife Federation (Oct. 8, 2012), <https://www.nwf.org/Educational-Resources/Reports/2012/10-08-2012-Sunken-Hazard>..... 5

Lager for the Lakes, Bell’s Brewery <https://bellsbeer.com/news/lager-for-the-lakes-bells-new-beer-thats-crisp-refreshing-and-timeless/> 4

Mackinac Strait Ship Traffic, ShipTraffic.net, <http://www.shiptraffic.net/2001/04/mackinac-strait-ship-traffic.html> (last visited May 2, 2023) 5

Mark Tower, *Broken Cables Capped as Straits of Mackinac Spill Response Continues*, MLive (Apr. 30, 2018), https://www.mlive.com/news/grand-rapids/2018/04/broken_cables_capped_as_strait.html..... 7

Mich. Sea Grant, *The Dynamic Great Lakes Economy, Employment Trends from 2009 to 2018*, (Oct. 2020), <https://www.michiganseagrant.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/10/MICHU-20-715-Great-Lakes-Jobs-Report-fact-sheet.pdf> 8

Mich. Tech. Inst., *Independent Risk Analysis for Straits Pipelines, Final* (Sept. 15, 2018), <https://mipetroleumpipelines.org/document/independent-risk-analysis-straits-pipelines-final-report> 7

Press Release, Drew YoungDyke, Seven Years Later, Kalamazoo River Oil Spill Cleanup Still Ongoing, National Wildlife Federation (June 9, 2017), <https://www.nwf.org/Home/Latest-News/Press-Releases/2017/6-9-17-Seven-Years-Later-Kalamazoo-River-Oil-Spill-Cleanup-Still-Ongoing>..... 5

Richard Bergmann, *Bridge Street Tap Room*, Great Lakes Bus. Network, <https://glbusinessnetwork.com/partners/glbn-members/> (last visited September 20, 2023). 4

Robert B. Richardson & Nathan Brugnone, *Oil Spill Economics: Estimates of the Economic Damages of an Oil Spill in the Straits of Mackinac in Michigan*, 2,

(May 2018), (available at https://forloveofwater.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/05/FLOW_Report_Line-5_Final-release-1.pdf)..... 9

Seaway Fact Sheet, Dept. of Transp.,
<https://www.seaway.dot.gov/sites/seaway.dot.gov/files/docs/Seaway%20Fact%20Sheet.pdf> (last visited May 2, 2023) 23

Tr. of Earnest Testimony at 91:18–92:2, 130:6–11, *Bad River Band of the Lake Superior Tribe of Chippewa Indians of the Bad River Reservation v. Enbridge Energy Company, Inc.*, 626 F.Supp.3d 1030 (W.D. Wis. 2022) (No. 19-CV-602-WMC) 10

U.S. Bureau of Economic Analysis, 2020 – Michigan, Outdoor Recreation Satellite Account (ORSA), <https://outdoorindustry.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/03/ORSA-Michigan.pdf> (last visited Feb. 10, 2022)..... 8
